ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 54 By: Taylor, Fisher, Littlefield,
Cain, Campbell, Capps, Coffee,
Crutchfield, Douglass, Dunlap,
Easley, Fair, Ford, Haney,
Harrison, Helton, Henry,
Herbert, Hobson, Horner,
Johnson, Kerr, Laughlin,
Leftwich, Maddox, Martin,
Mickle, Milacek, Monson,
Morgan, Muegge, Nichols, Price,
Pruitt, Rabon, Reynolds, Riley,
Robinson, Rozell, Shurden,
Smith, Snyder, Stipe,
Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams
and Williamson

A Resolution praising the private life and public
career of Edgar A. “Ed” Kellogg; extending best
wishes upon the occasion of his retirement; and
directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Edgar A. “Ed” Kellogg is a native of Daisy, Oklahoma.
He graduated from Stringtown High School in 1966 and from Oklahoma
State University with a civil engineering degree in 1971. Ed joined
the Oklahoma Department of Transportation as an Engineer-in-Training
after working part-time in the Rural Design Squad at Oklahoma State
University in 1971; and

WHEREAS, Ed Kellogg spent eight years at Division Two in
Antlers, Oklahoma, before starting his own land surveying and
consulting engineering company in 1979. He also worked for the U.S.
Bureau of Reclamation and as City Engineer at Ardmore, Oklahoma,
before becoming the Oklahoma Department of Transportation Resident
Engineer there in 1986; and

WHEREAS, Ed Kellogg later became Assistant Division Engineer for
the Transportation Department’s southwest division headquartered in
Duncan, Oklahoma, before becoming the Assistant Division Engineer at
the Tulsa Headquarters. In 1991 he became the Division Engineer;
and

WHEREAS, Ed Kellogg is past President of the Antlers Chamber of
Commerce and served as a member of its Board of Directors. Other
community and civic involvements include serving as a member of the
Executive Council of the Tri-County Industrial Development Authority
for southeastern Oklahoma and as a member of Toastmasters
International. Ed has been a member of the National Society of



Professional Engineers and the American Public Works Association;
and

WHEREAS, Ed Kellogg has been a pilot for over 30 years and
enjoys flying. An active member of the First Baptist Church in
Talala, Oklahoma, Ed often goes on church missions overseas and
enjoys a wide variety of sports and athletic activities; and

WHEREAS, Ed Kellogg plans to retire from the Department of
Transportation in November of this year. He has served the people
of Oklahoma well and has been a great asset to the Department of
Transportation and State of Oklahoma. He will be greatly missed by
all.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 48TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises the private life and
public career of Edgar A. “Ed” Kellogg.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate wishes Ed Kellogg well and
extends its best wishes upon the occasion of his retirement and
hopes that he spends many happy years with his family snow skiing,
recreational traveling, going on church missions, flying, and
fishing.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Ed Kellogg; his
wife, Janie; and two sons, Brian and Brent; and the Department of
Transportation.

Adopted by the Senate the 15th day of May, 2002.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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